
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 27 September 2012  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

4 Minutes of the Resources Working Party held on the 20 November 2012  (Pages 
7 - 8) 

 

 

5 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
28 November 2012 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 6 December 2012 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

 

7 Scrutiny Report - Support for the Voluntary & Community Sector  (Pages 9 - 38) 
 

 

8 Delivering the Council Plan  (Pages 39 - 48) 
 

 

9 Treasury Management Monitoring  (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 

10 Revenue Budget Monitoring  (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

 

11 Ryedale Development Fund  (Pages 57 - 62) 
 

 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

12 Fees & Charges  (Pages 63 - 74) 
 

 

13 Committee Responsibility for Economic Development  (Pages 75 - 82) 
 

 

14 Localisation of Council Tax Support 2013/2014 Scheme  (Pages 83 - 94) 
 

 

15 Pickering Flood Storage Proposals  (Pages 95 - 100) 
 

 

16 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

��������	
������������������� �� ����
���������������������

�
�

�
��������	
�������������������

�
���
�������	�����������������
���������������	�� �����!��"�����!#�������
�	�����
���������������������
�
����	��

�
���	��������$�����%�������	&��'����������(��
���"��)*���+	�,,�����+	�,,�����
�
�	
�-��
.��
�
�
'��)	*������	��/������������	0����	���������1�$	
��.��	
����	�������1�������"�
�
#*��*��.�2�������	������������#���*��0����	�������$�	��
��	
�-��	.��,���
�
�	�����	
�	���

�
����	�����������������.�����������1��	�	��	
��������������
�
�
��	����

�
34� ����������������	���

�
���	����������'�����	
�5�,��
6�

�
�

��� ��	����������������	�����
��	����������	�������
�

������	�
�

����� ������	�����/� ���������	,��/� ������������	
����������������������
��	����
1�	���������������*�
��	
��,	�
���������������	������������������
6�
�

�
�

��� ��	������������������� ��!�	�����������
��	�����"�#��������������
�

������	�
�

�����������	�����/����������	,��/�������������-��"�	,����������
��	�7�����������
�������������*�
6�
�

�
�

��� $���	��%��	��
�
������.���	��������/���,�	�����	��������	�
�������������	���/������	���	
�����
������8���	�����
����9�������6����������	�����.����,�	��.����������������	����
�
�����������*�
��	
���������
��������:�������������	������
�	���.�������������	��	,�
��
���/�����������/������	�
������	�����������	���9�#*��*��.��	
�������	������������
�	������;���������������6�

�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



�
�
�

�

��������	
������������������� �� ����
���������������������

�
�

�
�:� ����������	�����	������

�
����/����.�	,��	������.����
������
0�
�
���	�������)*����������	���	�	�����	���������	������<�
�������	�������	��,�	
�������4�
%=������
[...]
e 8



 

 

Scrutiny Review  

 
 

Support for the Voluntary and 
Community Sector 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
4 October 2012

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 

Page 1 

 

Executive Summary 
 

This Report sets out the results of a review of the support that the Council gives to 
Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Organisations.  This review has been carried out 
by Ryedale District Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The aim of the review was to try to answer the following questions: 

• What is the current profile of the VCS in Ryedale? 

• How sustainable is the sector in Ryedale and what is the role of the Council in 
this? 

• How does the Council commission or procure work from the VCS, how is this 
funded, what is expected and what is the impact of this work? 

• What expectations are there of the VCS in the current policy and funding 
environment and how can these best be met whilst delivering value for money for 
both the Council and the communities of Ryedale? 

• Is there potential to increase the co-ordination of funding to the VCS both within 
the Council and with external partners? 

• Can savings be made from the financial support provided or value added through 
pooling resources? 

• Are there any grants that are not cost effective to administer or receive? 

• Are there barriers to RDC working with the VCS and vice versa, VCS working with 
the Council? 

 
The review involved an audit of the current support and funding given to local 
organisations.  Consultation with the voluntary & community sector, other funding bodies 
and the Citizen’s Panel was also undertaken. 
 

Key findings included: 
 

• The Voluntary and Community Sector in Ryedale comprises of a range of 
organisations from small community groups to large charities. 

• Although Ryedale has a small population, the level of volunteering in Ryedale is 
among the highest in the country. 

• The VCS is highly value
[...]
at: 
 

(i) Members receive this report; and 
 (ii) the current investments and performance in 2012/2013 be noted. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council has adopted the Code. A provision of the Code is that the Policy and 

Resources Committee will receive and review regular monitoring reports relating to 
the treasury management activities of the current year. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks in considering this report. There are significant risks 

when investing public funds especially with unknown institutions. However, by the 
adoption of the CIPFA Code and a prudent investment policy these are minimised. 
The employment of Treasury Advisors also helps reduce the risk. 

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in 

Local Authorities and this report complies with the requirements under this code. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 49



POLICY AND RESOURCES  6 DECEMBER 2012 
 

5.2 The Council use the services of Sector Treasury Services Limited (Sector) to provide 
treasury management information and advice. 

 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The CIPFA Code states that Members will receive reports on the Council’s Treasury 

Management policies, practices, and activities at regular intervals including an annual 
strategy, a mid-year review of the strategy and performance, an annual outturn report 
and monitoring reports. 

 
6.2 In compliance with the Treasury Management scheme of delegation a mid-year 

review report will be submitted to the December meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for scrutiny, prior to the submission to Full Council.  

 
6.3 The Council aims to achieve the optimum return on investments commensurate with 

the proper levels of security and liquidity. In the current economic climate it is 
considered appropriate to keep investments short-term and only invest with highly 
credit rated financial institutions. 


[...]
icit 97.4 142.1

Note: A negative variance (shown in brackets) represents an increase in income or a decrease in expenditure

Variance

SUMMARY OF REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS 2012-13

Period 1 April - 30 September 2012

Agenda Item 10

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  6 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    6 DECEMBER 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
    JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  RYEDALE DEVELOPMENT FUND 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report identifies potential uses for the Ryedale Development Fund.   
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members consider the potential uses for the Ryedale 

Development Fund, as outlined in Annex A, and prioritise those projects that 
Members would like detailed in a report for the next Policy and Resources 
Committee. This could then lead to a Committee recommendation to Council to 
allocate part of the fund.  

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The potential uses for funding that are identified within this report are based upon the 

recently agreed Ryedale Economic Strategy and discussions with potential partner 
organisations. These also take account of national and local initiatives and 
opportunities.  

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks associated with the recommendation.  
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Council has a corporate aim of creating the conditions for economic success. 

The detailed approach of the Authority is set out in the Ryedale Economic Action 
Plan 2012-15 (REAP). This identifies a range of actions under the headline objectives 
of ‘To have economic structure and supporting infrastructure in place’ and 
‘Opportunity for people and business; ensuring Ryedale businesses are at the centre 
of economic development and local people are equipped with the skills required by 

Agenda Item 11

Page 57



POLICY AND RESOURCES  6 DECEMBER 2012 
 

our businesses’. The actions from the REAP are attached at Annex B.  
 
5.2 The proposed target areas of spend in Annex A take account of the priorities in the 

REAP, together with those of the York and North Yorkshire and East Riding Local 
Economic Partnership (LEP). 

 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The NHB scheme provides Local Authorities with an equivalent payment to the 

national average for the council tax band on each additional property. 2011/2012 was 
the first year of a planned six years of NHB. Grant is paid cumulatively i.e. year 2 
includes the year 1 grant plus changes in year 2 and so on. It is paid as an 
unringfenced grant. In 2011/2012 the RDC element of the grant was £214K, and the 
total grant for 2012/2013 is £439K. It is already expected that the total grant in 
2013/2014 will be over £600k. The RDC 2011/2012 NHB was allocated to a 
Community Investment Fund, split between ward-based allocations and a bidding 
process.   

 
6.2 The 27 September 2012 meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee considered 

a report regarding use of the 2012/13 allocation of New Homes Bonus for Ryedale. It 
was resolved:   

‘That Council be recommended to approve in principle that the entire [New 
Homes Bonus] allocation of £439,779 is ring-fenced into a Ryedale 
Development Fund for spending on projects which deliver or protect 
employment within Ryedale.  The allocation of this funding to be made by 
Council based on recommendations from the Policy and Resources 
Committee.’ 

 
6.3 The re-convened meeting of Council on 20 November considered the above 

resolution and resolved: 
‘That Council approve in principle that the entire allocation, subject to making 
provision for continuation of CCTV and Norton Skateboard Park, of £439,779 is 
ringfenced into a Ryedale Development Fund for spending on projects which 
deliver or protect employment within Ryedale.  The allocation of this funding to 
be made by Council based on recommendations from the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

 
6.4 In order to identify the most effective and efficient uses of a ‘Ryedale Development 

Fund’  officers have been in discussion with the LEP and other key partners and have 
considered funding and other initiatives that are currently available for economic 
development purposes, such as the ‘Growing Places’ fund. Consideration has also 
been given to lessons learnt through earlier initiatives, such as the Council’s 
Business Grants Scheme in 2010.  

 
6.5 The resulting options for the use of the Ryedale Development Fund are set out at 

Annex A. Members are invited to consider these proposals.  
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Given that this report involves only suggested uses for a Ryedale Development Fund 

there are no financial, legal or other implications to note. 
 
 

Page 58



POLICY AND RESOURCES  6 DECEMBER 2012 
 

Julian Rudd, Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 
Author:  Julian Rudd, Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 218 
E-Mail Address: julian.rudd@ryedale.gov.uk  
 
 
Background Papers: 
http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/PDF/Ryedale_Economic_Action_Plan_Final_web.pdf 
 
  

Page 59



POLICY AND RESOURCES  6 DECEMBER 2012 
 

ANNEX A 
 
 

PROPOSED USES OF THE RYEDALE DEVELOPMENT FUND 
 
 

Proposed Use Proposed 
Allocation 
£000 

CAPITAL  

Development and investigation of potential economic projects - to 
bring forward ‘shovel ready’ initiatives for the capital programme and to bid 
for funding sources such Growing Places. To include projects identified in 
the REAP to provide employment land, work space and infrastructure e.g. 
‘Develop managed workspace and training services’  

70 

Rural Growth Network - working with the LEP to develop the RGN idea of 
two ‘enterprise support hubs’, one in Malton / Norton and another in 
northern Ryedale – subject t
[...]

• Link to existing “Engineering Week”. 
• Supporting businesses through the planning application process and to understand the 
Local Development Framework. 
 
B5 Sector specific support: 
• High Technology Manufacturing – link to employment land provision and skills provision. 
• Visitor and Creative Economy – supporting business led initiatives, product development 
and community owned facilities. Creative Economy Commissioning project. 
• Social Economy – supporting the Coalition Government’s localism agenda through social 
enterprise. 
• Agri Food – local food promotion and food manufacture support. 
• Land-based Industries - working with partners to support businesses in the land-based 
sector. 
 
B6 Market Towns - promotion of vital and viable town centres, through engaging with local 
businesses and supporting private sector initiatives. Working with businesses and residents 
on their local initiatives, particularly those aspirations identified in the LDF such as promotion 
of local heritage, retailing or social enterprise facilities. 
 
B7 Sustainable business – promoting the ‘green’ economy for business growth. 

Page 62



POLICY AND RESOURCES  6 DECEMBER 2012 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    6 DECEMBER 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF PLANNING & HOUSING 
    GARY HOUSDEN 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  FEES & CHARGES 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for 2013/14 for those services 

delivered which are recommending charges outside the parameters set by Full 
Council. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve the following fees and charges exceptions: 
 

(i) No increase in Local Land Charge fees.(Annex B); 
  

(ii) No increase in Development Management Discretionary Charges.(Annex C); 
and  

 
(iii) Increase in Street Naming & Numbering Charges(as set out i
[...]
h include a new road name 

       2012/13  2013/14 

Will be for ten properties   £180.00         £500.00 

Additional Property    £30.00  £35.00 

 

Small development new property  £70.00  £75.00 

name  

Re-naming of a property   £30.00  £35.00 

  

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  6 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    6 DECEMBER 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
    JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: COMMITTEE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks to re-allocate economic development responsibilities from the 

Commissioning Board to the Policy and Resources Committee.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members recommend to Council that economic development duties transfer 

from the Commissioning Board to the Policy and Resources Committee and that the 
Constitution be amended accordingly. 
  

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Economic development activities are a central strategic role of the Council. There is 

an extremely close relationship between the Council’s LDF / Local Plan / planning 
policies (which are the remit of the Policy and Resources Committee) and the support 
that can be provided through economic development activities. There is also a close 
alignment between many economic interventions and the capital and resource 
decisions that are the remit of the Policy and Resources Committee.  

   
3.2 In view of the above factors, and taking account of the inter-relationship between the 

activities of the Council’s Policy and Resources Committee and those of the Ryedale 
Business Forum and the York and North Yorkshire and East Riding Local Economic 
Partnership, it is considered appropriate that economic development duties are 
transferred to that Committee.
[...]
om a Mayoral form of 
Executive, the change can only be made with the consent of the Mayor and the 
endorsement of a local referendum.’ 

 
6.2 For the reasons set out in paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 above it is considered that 

economic development duties at the District Council should transfer from the 
Commissioning Board to the Policy and Resources Committee. In accordance with 
the process set out above the required amendments to the Council’s constitution to 
reflect this change of responsibilities is a matter that can only be agreed by Council.  

 
6.3 The allocation of responsibilities for committees is detailed in the Council constitution. 

In order to confirm the reallocation of economic development there are minor 
changes required. These are detailed at Annex A.  

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The are no significant financial, legal or other implications that would result from this 

reallocation of Committee duties.  
 

 
Julian Rudd 
Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Page 76



POLICY AND RESOURCES  6 DECEMBER 2012 
 

Author:  Julian Rudd, Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
Telephone No: 01653 600666 ext: 218 
E-Mail Address: julian.rudd@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
Council Constitution 
 

Page 77



POLICY AND RESOURCES  6 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 

ANNEX A 
 
 

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION: 
 

PART 2 - RE-WORD PARAGRAPH 7.1 OF ARTICLE 7  (PAGE 21) TO READ: 

‘The Policy and Resources Committee and Commissioning Board 

 The Council will appoint a Policy and Resources Committee responsible for policy, 

including Planning Policy, and economic development and budget formulation and a 

Commissioning Board to deal with Community and Tourism related issues and the 

Environment.  The functions attributed to those Committees are set out in Part 3 of 

this Constitution entitled “Responsibility for Functions.’ 

 
CHANGE TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR COMMISSIONING BOARD (PART 3 
‘RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS’ PAGES 51-53: 

 
 

TERMS OF
[...]
 

§   Climate Change (Agenda 21) 
§   Sustainable development 
§   Environmental standards 
§   Public Health 
§   Environmental Health including abatement of nuisances, food and drink, 

pollution control, health and safety in work places, pest control, community 
health 

§   Sport and Active Recreation 
§   Sports facilities and leisure centres 
§   Dog Warden Service and Animal Welfare 
§   Contaminated Land 
§   Local Air Quality Management 
§   Pollution Prevention and Control - Environmental Permits 
§   Private Water Supplies 
§   Smoke free premises and vehicles 

 

Page 79



POLICY AND RESOURCES  6 DECEMBER 2012 
 

Streetscene 
§   Car Parking 
§   Waste Collection & Recycling 
§   Public Conveniences 
§   Clean Neighbourhoods 
§   Fleet Management 
§   Provision and management of Council retail markets 
§   Public Open Spaces and recreation grounds including: parks; picnic areas; 

woodlands; nature reserves; amenity areas and play areas 
 
D. Customer Services 

§   Reception, Area Office and Front of House services 
§   Customer Standards 
 

E. Other Functions 
Any function delegated to an Officer which in the opinion of the Officer should be 
determined by the Community Services Committee. 
 
 
DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS: 
 
All those matters referred to in Section 1.2 are delegated to the officers specified, 
subject to the limitations specified. 
 
The area of responsibility of the Head of Economy & Housing Infrastructure includes 
the functions and responsibilities of the Commissioning Board relating to Community 
Safety and; Cultural and Tourism Services; Economic Development and. The Head of 
Planning and Housing is responsible for the functions and responsibilities of the 
Board relating to Housing Services. 
 
The area of responsibility of the Head of Resources Corporate Services includes the 
functions and responsibilities of the Commissioning Board relating to Customer 
Services. 
 
The area of responsibility of the Head of Environmental Ser
[...]
 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval of the final scheme following consultation with both the 

major preceptors and public. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members recommend to Council  

(i) a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2013/2014 which replicates the 
existing Council Tax Benefit scheme and accepts the Government’s 
transitional funding, with the following changes: 
(a) Maximum Eligible Council Tax Support of 91.5%; and 
(b) Removal of the Second Adult Rebate;  

(ii) to commit to remove the 10% second homes discount and make changes to 
exemptions as part of the 2013/2014 budget strategy of at least £153k to 
mitigate the Government cut in Council Tax funding, the detail of which being 
determined as part of the budget setting process; and 

(iii) to authorise the Corporate Director in consultation with the Chairman of Policy 
and Resources Committee to undertake the necessary consultation work to 
design a scheme for 2014/2015, in light of the experience in 2013/2014, to be 
presented to Policy and Resources Committee in December 2014. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council must approve a scheme of its choice for 2013/2014 or the default 

scheme will apply. The default scheme simply replicates the existing Council Tax 
Benefit Scheme and therefore does not provide any savings to offset the 10% 
reduction in funding being provided as the responsibility for costs passes from 
Government to precepting bodies. 

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 83



POLICY AND RESOURCES     6 DECEMBER 2012 
 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The major risk to the Council of the proposal is in the possibility of legal challenge to 

the scheme. The Council has ensured that the new scheme is fully compliant with the 
requirements and that the consultation has been properly undertaken. 

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Council will need to approve a Local Scheme for CTS. 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 At Council on the 12 July 2012 members considered a recommendation and report 

from the Policy and Resources Committee proposing the parameters for consultation 
with the Major Precepting Authorities. At that meeting members resolved: 

 
That the report be received and that Council approve: 
(i)  The preparation of a scheme for 2013/2014 Council Tax Support for consultation 

with the major precepting authorities which incorporates: 
1. Maximum Eligible Council Tax Support of 80% 
2. Removal of the Second Adult Rebate 
3. A maximum Band D property restriction for all working age claims 
4. An assumption that all preceptors contribute proportionately to any additional 
collection costs 
5. An assumption that all preceptors contribute proportionately to the 
establishment of a Council Tax Support Hardship fund. 

(ii)  That any shortfall in funding to meet the total cut in Government funding, having 
implemented the above, is met through reductions in Council Tax discounts as 
part of the 2013/2014 budget strategy process; 

(iii) That a further report and scheme for public consultation is presented to Council 
on the 6 September 2012 taking into account the comments of the major 
preceptors. 

 
6.2 These proposals were in response to the abolition of Council Tax Benefit and billing 

Authorities having to establish their own schemes for Local Council Tax Support. The 
funding provided to Local Authorities nationally taking on this cost has been cut by 
over 10%. Within the new schemes pensioner claimants are protected and will not 
see any changes to their benefit calculation. 

 
6.3 Council on the 6 September 2012 resolved: 
 
 That Council approve a six week public consultation on a scheme for 2013/2014 

Council Tax Support which incorporates: 
(i)    Maximum Eligible Council Tax Support of 80%; 
(ii)   Removal of the Second Adult Rebate; and 
(iii)  A maximum Band D property restriction for all working age claims. 

 
6.4 The public consultation took place between 17 September and the 29 Octobe
[...]
e state):

0

Chinese or other ethnic group

0 Chinese 0 South East Asian

Any other (please state)

0

Please provide any other information about yourself that you may want to tell us (e.g. carer,

single parent):

145

Thank you for taking the time to complete this Equalities Monitoring Form. Any information provided here 

will be kept confidential and will only be used for statistical monitoring and to help us improve services, for 

everyone. The specific information gathered from this form will not be passed on to any other organisation.

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  6 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    6 DECEMBER 2012  
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
     
TITLE OF REPORT:  PICKERING FLOOD STORAGE PROPOSALS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  PICKERING EAST, PICKERING WEST  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report updates members on the proposed flood storage measures and capital 

scheme to reduce the incidence and impact of flooding to Pickering and seeks 
approval for the Council to release the previously approved £950K for a Pickering 
Flood Storage Scheme to fund the new scheme outlined in the report.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve support for a funding contribution for the 

revised ‘Pickering Flood Defence’ scheme utilising the £950k designated in the 
Council’s capital programme  

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 There is confidence within the EA that the proposed scheme is deliverable, it offers 

the required 1:25 year standard of protection to Pickering, is in-line with the 
requirements of the Reservoir Act, having been assessed by an appointed ‘Panel 
Engineer’. 

 
3.2 The scheme has now reached a sufficient level of detail such that a robust estimate 

of the work that would be required to take the project to
[...]
re are no significant other implications arising out of this report. 
 
 
 
Author:  Phil Long Head of Environment,Streetscene, Facilities,ICT 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 461 
E-Mail Address: phil.long@ryedale.gov.uk  
 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
n/a 
  

Page 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 27 September 2012
	4 Minutes of the Resources Working Party held on the 20 November 2012
	7 Scrutiny Report - Support for the Voluntary & Community Sector
	8 Delivering the Council Plan
	9 Treasury Management Monitoring
	10 Revenue Budget Monitoring
	3b PART A - CD151 - Revenue Budget Monitoring Annex A

	11 Ryedale Development Fund
	12 Fees & Charges
	5a Part B - HPH - Fees and Charges Annex A - RISK MATRIX
	5b Part B - HPH - Fees and Charges Annex B
	5c Part B - HPH - Fees and Charges Annex C
	5d Part B - HPH - Fees and Charges Annex D

	13 Committee Responsibility for Economic Development
	14 Localisation of Council Tax Support 2013/2014 Scheme
	7a Part B - CD151 - Localisation of Council Tax Support Scheme Approval Annex A

	15 Pickering Flood Storage Proposals



Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 6 December 2012 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
on Thursday 6 December 2012 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Acomb (Chairman), Bailey, Mrs Goodrick, Ives, Legard (Vice-Chairman), 
Maud and Woodward 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mrs L Cowling and Councillor Mrs E Shields (In place of 
Councillor Mrs L M Burr MBE) 
 
By Invitation of the Chairman: Councillor Mrs L Cowling   
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Cussons, Wainwright and 
Windress. 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Paul Cresswell and Julian Rudd 
 
 
Minutes 

 
83 Apologies for absence 

 
Councillors Mrs Burr (Councillor Mrs Shields substitute), Knaggs and Mrs 
Knaggs. 
 

84 Minutes of the meeting held on the 27 September 2012 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held 
on the 27 September be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

 
 

85 Minutes of the Resources Working Party held on the 20 November 2012 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Resources Working Party held on the 20 
November 2012 be received. 

 
 

86 Urgent Business 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 6 December 2012 

 
 

The Chairman wished to thank Council staff for all their hard work during the 
recent flooding. 
 

87 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Mrs Goodrick – a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 7 (Scrutiny Report – Support for the Voluntary & Community 
Sector) as she was to Council Representative on the Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OF 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

88 Scrutiny Report - Support for the Voluntary & Community Sector 
 
Considered – Scrutiny Review Report, Support for the Voluntary and 
Community Sector by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 October 2012 
 

Decision 
 
a. That Council is recommended to receive the report.  

 
 

89 Delivering the Council Plan 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services. 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 

90 Treasury Management Monitoring 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151). 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be received and the current investments and performance in 
2012/13 be noted. 

 
 

91 Revenue Budget Monitoring 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151). 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 6 December 2012 

 
 

 
 

92 Ryedale Development Fund 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Decision 
 

That following consideration of the potential uses for the Ryedale Development 
Fund as outlined in Annex A, the following projects were prioritised: 
a. Development and investigation of potential economic projects. 
b. Derwent Training Association expansion 
c. Apprenticeship Development + expanded RDC employment package 
(combined). 
d. Youth Enterprise 
e. Ryedale Economic Focus 
Detailed reports on these priorities would be brought to future meetings of the 
Committee, in order to make recommendations to Council on the allocation of 
part of the fund. 

 
 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 

93 Fees & Charges 
 
Considered - report of the Head of Planning and Housing 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That Council be recommended to approve the following fees and charges 
exceptions: 
i.   No increase in Local Land Charge fees (Annex B) 
ii.  No increase in Development Mangement Discretionary Charges (Annex C) 
iii.  Increase in Street Naming and Numbering Charges (as set out in Annex D). 
 

 
 

94 Committee Responsibility for Economic Development 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That Members recommend to Council that economic development duties 
transfer from the Commissioning Board to the Policy & Resources Committee 
and that the Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 6 December 2012 

 
 

95 Localisation of Council Tax Support 2013/2014 Scheme 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151). 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That Members recommend to Council 
(i) A Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2013/14 which replicates the 
existing    Council Tax Benefit scheme and accepts the Government’s 
transitional funding with the following changes: 
(a) Maximum Eligible Council Tax Support of 91.5%; and 
(b) Removal of the Second Adult Rebate; 
(ii) To commit to remove the 10% second homes discount and make changes to 
exemptions as part of the 2013/2014 budget strategy of at least £196k to 
mitigate the Government cut in Council Tax funding, the detail of which being 
determined as part of the budget setting process; and 
(iii) To authorise the Corporate Director in consultation with the Chairman of 
Policy and Resources Committee to undertake the necessary consultation work 
to design a scheme for 2014/2015, in light of the experience in 2013/2014, to be 
presented to the Policy and Resources Committee in December 2014; and 
(iv) The implementation of a 150% Council Tax charge for long term empty 
properties. 
 

 
 

96 Pickering Flood Storage Proposals 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151). 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That Council be recommended to approve support for a maximum funding 
contribution of £950k for the revised ‘Pickering Flood Defence’ scheme utilising 
the £950k designated in the Council’s capital programme. 

 
 

97 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
The meeting closed at 9pm 
 


